
Kitsap County Mental Health, Chemical 
Dependency & Therapeutic Court Program

2020 Continuation Grant 
Request for Proposal (RFP) 

Mandatory Proposer Conference

May 15, 2019

2:30 p.m. ς4:00 p.m.



Agenda for Proposer Conference 

2



Proposal Summary

3

KITSAP COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH, CHEMICAL DEPENDENCY

AND THERAPEUTIC COURT PROGRAMS

2020 CONTINUATION GRANT REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) SUMMARY

Treatment Sales Tax (TST)

The Kitsap County Department of Human Services (KCDHS) is requesting Continuation Grant 

Proposals for moneys collected under RCW 82.14.460.  Continuation Grant Proposals are proposals 

from current grantees whose projects were funded during the 2019 Grant Cycle to request one 

additional budget period of funding for a project period that would otherwise expire.  Proposals ñmust 

be used solely for the purpose of providing for the operation or delivery of chemical 

dependency or mental health treatment programs and services and for the operation or 

delivery of therapeutic court programs and services. Programs and services includes, but is not 

limited to, treatment services, case management, transportation, and housing that are a 

component of a coordinated chemical dependency or mental health treatment program or 

service.òApproximately $6,000,000 will be awarded for projects or program services delivered 

between January 1, 2020 and December 31, 2020.  Proposal Deadline:  July 24, 2019 at 3:00 p.m.

Eligibility Requirements: All Continuation Grant Applicants must attend a Mandatory Continuation 

Grant Proposerôs Conference and submit a letter of intent on line to be eligible to apply for the 2020 

TST funding.  The ñContinuation Grant Proposal Letter of Intentò will be made available at the 

Continuation Grant Proposerôs Mandatory Conference to be held on May 15, 2019 from 2:30 p.m. ï

4:00 p.m. at Givens Community Center in the Olympic Room, 1026 Sidney Avenue, Port Orchard, WA.  

The ñContinuation Grant Proposal Letter of Intentò is due May 31, 2019 at 3:00 p.m.



Proposal Summary

4

Background:  In 2005, Washington State approved legislation allowing counties to raise their 

local sales tax by one-tenth of one percent to augment state funding of mental health and 

chemical dependency programs and services. In September 2013, the Kitsap County Board of 

Commissioners (BOCC) passed a resolution authorizing a sales and use tax for Mental Health, 

Chemical Dependency and Therapeutic Court Programs.  This sales and use tax shall be 

known as ñTreatment Sales Taxò or TST.  The BOCC has the decision-making authority for 

funding decisions, the KCDHS serves as the fund manager, and the Citizens Advisory 

Committee (CAC) has the recommending authority.  

Scope of Work:  Proposals for TST funding must improve the continuum of care including 

prevention, crisis intervention, treatment and recovery support services identified in the 2014 

Kitsap County Behavioral Health Strategic Plan and 2017 Strategic Plan Review.  The Strategic 

Plan and Review can be found at https://spf.kitsapgov.com/hs/Pages/CAC-REPORTS-

INFORMATION-PLANS.aspx.

Access the RFP at https://spf.kitsapgov.com/das/Pages/Online-Bids.aspx or by contacting 

Colby Wattling at: Kitsap County Purchasing Department, 614 Division Street MS-7, Port 

Orchard, Washington 98366, Phone: 360.337.7036, Fax 360.337.4638, Email:  

cwattling@co.kitsap.wa.us.  The Kitsap County Human Services Department reserves the right 

to make unilateral modifications to this RFP to address changes on the state and/or local level.  

Questions about the RFP and related issues should be directed to Colby Wattling at the 

address and phone number above.

https://spf.kitsapgov.com/hs/Pages/CAC-REPORTS-INFORMATION-PLANS.aspx
https://spf.kitsapgov.com/das/Pages/Online-Bids.aspx


RFP Planning Timeline

5

Date Activity

January ïApril 2019 RFP Sub-Committee convenes and develops final draft of 2020 

Continuation Grant Request for Proposals (RFP)

April 16, 2019 Citizens Advisory Committee (CAC) Meeting to Approve RFP and Timeline

April 22, 2019 CAC presents RFP recommendations to the Board of Kitsap County 

Commissioners (BOCC) in Work Study Session

April 2019 2020 Continuation Grant Request For Grant Proposals Released upon 

Board of Commissioners approval

Mandatory May 15, 2019 Mandatory Continuation Grant Proposers Conferenceï2:30 p.m.  

Givens Community Center Olympic Room, 1026 Sidney Ave, Port Orchard, 

WA

May 22, 2019 Notes and Q&A from Proposers Conference Posted

Mandatory May 31, 2019 Mandatory ñContinuation Grant Proposal Letter of Intentò online 

submission Due 3:00 P.M.

July 24, 2019 Continuation Grant Proposals Due by 3:00 P.M.

July 24thï29th, 2019 Human Services staff review for complete RFP submissions

July 29 ïAugust 26, 2019 CAC reviews Proposals and completes Rating Sheets

August 26, 2019 CAC Rating Sheets due to Department of Human Services

August 29, 2019 CAC convenes to discuss Proposals and develop questions for Proposers

September 3, 2019 Questions for Question and Answer (Q&A) Sessions emailed to Proposers

September 10thï13th, 2019 Mandatory Proposer Question and Answer (Q&A) Sessions.  

Organizations must make time available for their Question and 

Answer Session which will be scheduled during this time frame.  

September 16th and 17th, 2019 CAC Executive Committee Meetings to develop funding recommendations

September 17, 2019 CAC Regular Business Meeting to Approve Recommendations for BOCC

September 23, 2019 Make funding recommendations to BOCC (Work Study)

October 7, 2019 BOCC Acts on Funding Recommendations ïPublic Meeting

October ïDecember 2019 Statements of Work, Expenditure Plans and Contracts completed

December 2019 BOCC Approves Contracts

January 1, 2020 2020 Program Year Begins



Applicant Eligibility 

6

This RFP is seeking interested providers, both public and private, with applicable 
licensure, experience and infrastructure to provide Mental Health, Chemical 
Dependency and Therapeutic Court related services within Kitsap County.  

1. Requirements for Continuation Grant Funding:

Å Continuation Grant funding is for projects which received TST funding during 
the 2019 Grant Cycle and are requesting one additional budget period of 
funding for a project period that would otherwise expire.  

2.   Requirements for Attendance at Mandatory Continuation Grant Proposers 
Conference and Submission of a Letter of Intent:

Å All Continuation Grant Applicants must attend a Mandatory Continuation Grant 
Proposerôs Conference and submit a ñContinuation Grant Proposal Letter of 
Intentò to be eligible to apply for the 2020 TST funding.  The ñContinuation 
Grant Proposal Letter of Intentò will be made available at the Continuation 
Grant Proposerôs Mandatory Conference.  The ñContinuation Grant Proposal 
Letter of Intentò for Continuation Grant Proposals must be submitted on line by 
May 31, 2019 at 3:00 p.m.  



Applicant Eligibility 

7

3.    Requirements for providing behavioral health treatment services include:

Å An organization proposing to offer (a) Mental health services; (b) Substance 
use disorder services; (c) Co-occurring services (services to individuals with 
co-existing mental health and sub-stance use disorders); and/or (d) Problem 
and pathological gambling services must meet the requirements of chapter 
388-877 WAC, applicable local and state rules, state and federal statutes, must 
be authorized, licensed and/or certified to provide these services, and/or 
subcontract with organizations or individuals authorized, licensed and/or 
certified to provide these services.  

Or, 

Å An individual must be licensed through the Washington State Department of 
Health as an advanced social worker, a licensed independent clinical social 
worker, a licensed mental health counselor, or a licensed marriage and family 
therapist.  An individual must meet the requirements of 18.225 RCW and 
practice within their scope of work.  A Certified Counselor is not equivalent to a 
Licensed Counselor for this RFP.  

All licensed individuals and/or organizations must maintain their licensure through 
the duration of the project.



Funding & Period of Performance

III.   AVAILABLE FUNDING 
Approximately $6,000,000 for a 12-month period between January 1, 2020 through 
December 31, 2020 is to be allocated in the categories indicated below.  Funding may be 
shifted between categories at the discretion of the KCBOCC and recommendations from 
the Citizens Advisory Committee (CAC) based on the project proposals received.  There 
is no minimum or maximum amount of funding required per proposal.

1. Behavioral Health Prevention, Early Intervention and Training.
2. Crisis Intervention/Triage Services.
3. Outpatient Care ïPsychiatry, Medical and Medication Management, Counseling.
4. Medical and Sub-Acute Detoxification Services.
5. Acute Inpatient Care Services.
6. Recovery Support Services.

IV.   PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE 
Funding under this grant program is allocated for a 12-month period.  The period of 
performance for services solicited under this RFP will begin January 1, 2020 and end 
December 31, 2020.  All funds awarded must be used during this 12-month period.  
Carry over of unspent funds into the next program year is not allowed.  Initial 
funding is not an assurance or guarantee of ongoing operational funding.  The CAC 
places a high value on maintaining availability of funding for meritorious proposals 
without regard to prior funding history.  Proposers are cautioned not to assume a 
commitment to future funding based on the receipt of funds in prior years.  The funding 
process is competitive and funding recommendations are made based on the relative 
merits of all proposals received in each yearly cycle.

8



6 Strategic Policy Goals from 
Board of County Commissioners

9

VI.    Purpose and Scope of Project

Kitsap County seeks to assure that citizens and policy makers spend the funds collected in an 

accountable and transparent manner, with community input and support, and with measures to 

determine the effectiveness of these publicly-funded investments.  The County will require 

appropriate oversight, accountability, and status and progress reports for programs supported 

with the TST. Each funded project or program will be evaluated according to performance 

measures for outcomes and cost effectiveness.  

1. Policy Goals

Programs shall achieve the following policy goals:   

¶ Increase the number of stable housing options for chemically dependent and mentally ill 

residents of Kitsap County.

¶ Reduce the number of people in Kitsap County who use costly interventions including 

hospitals, emergency rooms, and crisis services.

¶ Reduce the number of people in Kitsap County who recycle through the criminal justice 

systems, including jails and prisons.

¶ Reduce the number of chemically dependent and mentally ill youth and adults from initial or 

further criminal justice system involvement.

¶ Reduce the incidence and severity of chemical dependency and/or mental health disorders 

in adults and youth.

¶ Improve the health status and wellbeing of Kitsap County residents.



Evaluation

10

All funded organizations must participate in the Evaluation Plan for TST 
Programs.  Programs or services implemented under the TST are monitored by 
the Citizens Advisory Committee.  Grantees will have an evaluation plan with 
performance measures developed for each funded proposal. This plan is 
developed in partnership with Kitsap Public Health District staff.  The emphasis 
will be on capturing data at regular intervals that can be used to determine 
whether TST funded programs met expectations. Some common measures will 
be identified that programs will need to report.  Evaluation efforts must include 
standardized data collection and reporting processes that produce the following 
types of information: 

¶ Quantity of services (outputs) *required*
¶ Level of change occurring among participants (outcomes) *required*
¶ Return-on-investment or cost-benefit (system savings) *strongly 

encouraged*
¶ Adherence to the model (fidelity) *required if applicable*
¶ Common measures (to be identified by the Citizens Advisory Committee 

and Kitsap Public Health District staff that all programs must report) 
*required if applicable* 



Evaluation Process & Purpose

Data-Informed Decision Making Aligned to Policy 
Goals & Project Implementation Monitoring

Community 
Reports

CAC and 
KCBOCC 
Reports

Contractor 
Reports

Qualitative & Quantitative Reporting

Quarter 1 & 3

Semi-Annual

Annual

Evaluation Planning

Evaluation Worksheet

(Attachment D)

Reporting Template 

(One Tenth Online)



Evaluator Role 
(in partnership with contractors, county staff, CAC, and KCBOCC)

Decision Making 
+ Monitoring

ωCommunity Reports

ωCAC & KCBOCC Reports

ωContractor Reports

Qualitative

& Quantitative 
Reporting ωData management and compilation

ωReporting Compliance

Evaluation 
Planning ωEvaluation worksheet (attachment D) review/revision

ωTechnical assistance



Evidence-Based Practice

13

The Citizens Advisory Committee (CAC) is committed to supporting 

programs and organizations who use Evidence-Based Programs 

(EBP) that have been accepted as a best practice in the field of 

mental health, chemical dependency and therapeutic courts and 

demonstrate fidelity to evidence-based standards.  Promising 

Programs and Best Practice Programs include services, strategies, 

activities, or approaches that have some scientific research or data 

showing positive outcomes in delaying an untoward outcome, but do 

not have enough evidence to support generalizable conclusions.  

Innovative Programs introduce new ideas, methods and concepts 

that have not yet been researched.  Promising, Best Practice and 

Innovative Programs will be considered for funding, but must include 

a robust evaluation process.  Preference will be given to evidence-

based programs that maintain fidelity.



Collective Impact Framework



Kitsap County Continuum of Care

Acute
Inpatient Care

Medical and Sub-
Acute Detoxification

Outpatient Treatment:  
Psychiatry, Medical, and 

Counseling

Crisis Intervention and Triage

Behavioral Health Prevention, Early 
Intervention and Training

15



Minimal Technical Requirements

16

VIII.   MINIMUM TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS

All Continuation Grant Applicants must attend a Mandatory Continuation 
Grant Proposerôs Conference and complete a ñContinuation Grant Proposal 
Letter of Intentò on line to be eligible to apply for the 2020 TST funding.  The 
Letter of Intent will be made available at the Continuation Grant Proposerôs 
Conference.  The ñContinuation Grant Proposal Letter of Intentò is due May 
31, 2019. Continuation Grant Proposals should be submitted only by current 
grantees whose projects were funded during the 2019 Grant Cycle to request 
one additional budget period of funding for a project period that would 
otherwise expire.

Å All responses to this RFP must be complete and meet the following minimum 
technical requirements to be further reviewed for program design elements.  All 
proposals shall be on plain white bond paper (8.5 x 11 inches) using 12 Arial 
font with 1 inch margins and stapled once in the upper left corner.  Pages should 
be numbered, including all attachments.  Pages may be double sided.  No 
binding or folders will be accepted.  Binder clips may be used to keep pages 
together.  Please spell out all acronyms prior to using.  Also, an electronic PDF 
version of the proposal will be made available upon request to Gay Neal at 
gneal@co.kitsap.wa.us. 

mailto:gneal@co.kitsap.wa.us


Minimal Technical Requirements

17

The original (1) proposal and fifteen (15) additional copies, including all supporting material, 
must be sealed in an envelope or box and submitted to:

MAILING ADDRESS:

Kitsap County Purchasing Department
Attn: Colby Wattling

614 Division St., MS-7
Port Orchard, WA 98366

PHYSICAL ADDRESS:

Kitsap County Purchasing Department
Attn: Colby Wattling

619 Division St., 4th Floor
Port Orchard, WA 98366

Please clearly mark the mailing address on the box or envelope. Proposals must be received BY 
3:00 p.m. July 24, 2019.

Å

Proposals not received by the Proposal deadline will not be considered for 
review.  If a Proposal is mailed to a location or office that is not designated for 
receipt of the Proposal and, as a result, the designated office does not receive 

the Proposal by the deadline, the Proposal will be considered late and 
ineligible for review.

Incomplete Proposals will not be reviewed.



Continuation Grant Proposals

18

Instructions for Completing the Continuation Grant Proposal Project Narrative: 
The Project Narrative portion of the Continuation Grant Proposal is limited up to ten (10) 
pages.  Using Attachment C: Continuation Grant Proposal Narrative Template please 
provide the following information:   
 
 

1. Project Description       20 points 
 
A. Project Design 

Provide a brief summary of your current grant project.  Which Policy Goals(s) 
from the 2014 Kitsap County Behavioral Health Strategic Plan (page 8) does 
your project address?  Describe how this proposal adds to or subtracts from 
the original proposal. 

 
B. Outreach 

Describe your outreach/marketing plan to reach your target population and 
how it ensures that eligible persons learn about and have access to your 
program.  How will you ensure that you deliver culturally competent 
behavioral health care services that meet the social, cultural and linguistic 
needs of program participants? 



Continuation Grant Proposals

19

 
1. Accomplishments to Date      40 points 

 
A. Evaluation 

Provide a brief summary of the evaluation plan you outlined in Attachment D. 
What are your primary goals and expected outcomes for those you will serve. 
What progress has been made towards meeting your approved project goals 
in your original grant proposal?  Include and describe your evaluation results 
from previous years using Attachment D from your prior proposal.   
 

B. Barriers to Implementation 
Describe any difficulties/problems encountered in achieving planned goals 
and objectives, including barriers to accomplishment, and actions taken to 
overcome difficulties.     
 

C. Key Accomplishments 
Which evaluation outcome(s) and accomplishment(s) are you most proud of? 

 

2.



Continuation Grant Proposals

20

3. Budget Narrative        30 points 
 

A. Funding Request 
Briefly summarize the funding need for one additional budget year as shown 
in Attachments F and H.  Indirect expenses are limited to 5%. 

 
B. Past Expenditures and Budget Modifications 

Report actual budget expenditures for the previous budget year.  Provide an 
explanation if you did not expend funds at the expected rate during the 
reporting period.  Describe any significant changes to the proposed budget 
(Attachment F and H) for the next budget year resulting from modification of 
project activities.   

 
4. Sustainability        10 points 

 
A. Sustainability Plan 

Describe how the project attempted to leverage federal, state, local or private 
funds and/or in-kind resources during the last budget period, especially 
Federal Medicaid funds.  Describe a preliminary plan for how the project will 
continue after the next funding period (i.e., sustainability).   



Continuation Grant Proposal Checklist

21

ONE (1) ORIGINAL PROPOSAL AND FIFTEEN (15) COMPLETE COPIES OF THE PACKET ARE 
REQUIRED.

Continuation Grant Proposals must include the following required components in the following order:

1. Attachment A ïContinuation Grant Proposal Summary Page
Directions ïComplete Attachment A.  Limited up to one page.

2.     Attachment B ïContinuation Grant Proposal Checklist Form
Directions - Attachment B is provided to assure that you have included all the required items for the 
Request for Proposal submission.  Check off and initial each item listed on the Checklist.  The individual 
preparing the Proposal and the Chief Executive of the organization submitting the Proposal must sign 
and date at the bottom of the Checklist.  If the Proposal is incomplete it will not be reviewed.

3.     Attachment C ïContinuation Grant Proposal Narrative Template
Directions - Using Attachment C: Continuation Grant Proposal Narrative Template, provide responses to 
Narrative questions on pages 16 - 17 including Project Description, Accomplishments to Date, Budget 
Narrative, and Sustainability.  Limited up to 10 Pages.

4.     Attachment D ïContinuation Grant Proposal Evaluation Worksheet
Directions ïUsing Attachment D, submit detailed information in response to Narrative Section:  
Accomplishments to Date.

5.     Attachment E ïTotal Agency Budget Form
Directions ïThe purpose of the Total Agency Budget Form is to assess the financial capacity of the 
parent organization.  Complete this form for the entire agency budget.  For extremely large or complex 
organizations, the Proposer may substitute an operational unit or department budget, provided that the 
organization can demonstrate the financial stability required.  Include actual revenue and expenses for 
year 2018.  Use projected budget figures for 2019 - 2020.  



Continuation Grant Proposal Checklist

22

6.     Attachment F ïContinuation Grant Proposal Special Project Budget Form
Directions ïIn the 2019 Award column, include all funds you were awarded for year 2019.  In the 
2019 Expenditure Column, include your expenditures to date.  The 2019 % column will 
automatically calculate the percentage of 2019 expenditures to date.  In the 2020 Requested 
Funds column, include all the funds you are requesting in this grant proposal, indirect is limited to 
5%.  The 2020 Modifications column will automatically calculate the difference in your 2020 
Request and 2019 Award.  The 2020 % column will automatically calculate the percentage 
difference in 2020 Request and 2019 Award.

7.     Attachment G ïContinuation Grant Proposal Sub-Contractor Special Project Budget Form
Directions ïComplete separate Continuation Grant Proposal Sub-Contractor Special Project 
Budget Forms for each organization you are planning to subcontract services. Only include the 
funds within each sub-contract.  Indirect will be limited to 5%.  

8.     Attachment H ïContinuation Grant Proposal Project Salary Summary
Directions -This is for the proposed project only, not the entire agency.  Provide Number of FTEôs, 
salary and benefit information for the entire project including sub-contracts. 

9.     Attachment I ïLetter of Resource Commitment (Optional)
Directions ïInclude Letters of Resource Commitment to document contributions.  Resource 
Commitment letters from organizations participating in your project must state what resources are 
being committed to the project and a statement of how Collective Impact will be achieved. 
Resources include cash donation or ongoing financial contribution; donation of supplies, 
equipment, or other goods; use of facilities or services; staff time devoted to the project.  Please 
only include letters that specifically describe the provision of resource

No other attachments are to be submitted and will not be reviewed.



Review and Selection Criteria

23

The Kitsap County Citizens Advisory Committee (CAC) will convene to review and 
evaluate eligible proposals and make recommendations to the Kitsap County Board 
of Commissioners. The CAC consists of persons who do not have a conflict of 
interest and are in alignment with the Bylaws and Mission Statement of the CAC.  
Continuation Grant Proposals will be evaluated using Attachment I: Continuation 
Grant Proposal Evaluation and Scoring Form.  In addition, proposals will be 
evaluated for cost/price reasonableness.  The CAC will convene to develop written 
questions they have regarding each proposal the week of August 26, 2019.  
Proposers will be notified of their questions in writing and will be scheduled for 
question and answer sessions the week of September 10 ï13, 2019.  Proposers 
will have 15 minutes to address the questions from the CAC.  The sessions are 
used to further the evaluation process and clarify questions raised by the written 
proposals.  Be prepared to respond to questions about the proposal related to 
project design, community collaboration and the budget.  Please bring the persons 
within the organization that can provide a response to these questions.

All applicants will be notified in writing of the acceptance or rejection of their 
proposals.  If a proposal is not selected for funding, the organization may resubmit 
an updated proposal at the next grant cycle.  



Unacceptable Proposals

24

The CAC will also determine which proposals are not 
responsive to the RFP and therefore will be deemed 
unacceptable and will not be reviewed by the CAC for 
funding.  Some examples of what would constitute an 
unacceptable proposal are those which meet any one of 
the following criteria:

A. Is not in compliance with RCW 82.14.460.
B. Does not address the essential requirements as part  

of the Project Narrative Questionsin the RFP.
C.  Does not address the essential requirements of the 

particular project.
D.  Demonstrates that the applicant does not 

understand the requirements of the RFP or the 
project.

E.  Contains inappropriate or unreasonable costs.



Attachment A ςContinuation Grant 
Proposal Summary Page

25



Attachment B ςContinuation Grant 
Proposal Checklist

26



Attachment C ςContinuation Grant 
Proposal Narrative Template 

27



Attachment D ςContinuation Grant 
Proposal Evaluation Worksheet

28



Attachment D ςContinuation Grant 
Proposal Evaluation Worksheet

29

DEFINITIONS:


